
 
 
Notice of a public  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children, Young People 

and Education 
 
To: Councillor Cuthbertson 

 
Date: Tuesday, 18 June 2019 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The King John Room (GO59) - West Offices 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Thursday, 20 June 2019. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Friday, 14 June 
2019. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of Annexes A and B to Agenda Item 5 
(Centre of Excellence for Disabled Children and their Families in 
York), on the grounds that they contain information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of particular persons.  This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Environment held on 19 March 2019. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday, 17 June 2019.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s 
remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast ,or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

5. Centre of Excellence for Disabled Children 
and their Families in York   

(Pages 3 - 12) 

 This report provides an update on the current cost and budget 
position of the Centre of Excellence and asks the Executive 
Member to approve an increase to the budget and to delegate 
authority to the Director to appoint a contractor for the works. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


 

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Education, Children and Young People 

Date 19 March 2019 

Present Councillor K Myers 

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
 

10. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 19 
February 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

11. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

12. Placement Review  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on the Placement Review, and sought approval for a 
new training, support and remuneration offer for Foster Carers. 
 
The Principal Officer gave an update and the Executive Member 
noted that the aim of the Placement Review was to develop 
options that better met current and future placement needs, 
offered value for money and improved outcomes for children in 
care.   
 
In answer to the Executive Member’s questions, the Group 
Manager confirmed that: 

 The offer was robust and competitive and included a good 
remuneration and support package that would enhance 
our ability to recruit and retain foster carers. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 A number of different consultation approaches were used 
to ensure a diverse range of feedback was obtained from 
Foster Carers. 

 
Options available to the Executive Member were as follows: 
Option 1 – do nothing.  This would not deliver the review 
outcomes. 
Option 2 – implement the new offer at Annex A with no 
changes.  This would deliver the outcomes but not give due 
weight to Foster Carers’ views. 
Option 3 – implement the new offer, taking into consideration 
Foster Carer feedback.  This was the recommended option. 
 
Resolved: That Option 3 be approved and the new training, 

support and remuneration offer for Foster Carers, 
taking into consideration the Foster Carer 
consultation feedback at Annex B, be implemented. 

 
Reason: In order to deliver the outcomes of the Placement 

Review and help to ensure that Foster Carers feel 
valued and have a sense of ownership of the new 
offer. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Myers, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.04 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 
 

  

18 June 2019  
 

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children, Young People and 

Education  

 

Report of the Corporate Director, Children, Education and Communities.  

Centre of Excellence for Disabled Children and their families in York  

 

Summary 

 

1. The report will provide an update of the current cost and budget position 

for the Centre of Excellence for Disabled Children and their families in 

York. 

 

2. The budget for the new Centre was agreed at City of York Council 

Executive on January 2018 and revised at the Executive in April 2018.  

 

3. A Contractor has been procured early, via a Pre Contract Service 

Agreement, to work with existing design team to identify efficiencies, build 

ability issues and develop a detailed cost submission.  

 

4. Initial cost submission exceeded the agreed budget. A value engineered 

exercise has been undertaken, in order to reduce cost without 

compromising the co- produced design and outcomes for disabled 

children. 

 

5. The costs are now within budget, but further funds are required to ensure 

there is an adequate client contingency throughout the construction phase.  

This extension to the budget needs to be agreed in order to ensure the 

requirements of the external health funding are met and the project aligns 

with the development of Lincoln Court, therefore delivering shared cost 

efficiencies. 

 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendations 

 

6. That the Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education:  

 

a. Agree an increase to the budget by £250 000 in order to ensure there is 

adequate contingency, to be funded by a virement from uncommitted 

resources within the Education Basic Need capital budget. 

 

b. Agree to delegate authority to the Director of Children, Education and 

Communities, to appoint a Contractor to carry out the works, subject to 

the project being deliverable within the available budget. 

Background 

 

7. The budget which was agreed and then revised at City of York Council 

Executive is £4.274m. External health funding of £1 073 650 has been 

secured from a Transforming Care Capital Grant, which has been added to 

overall budget. 

 

8. Early Contractor Involvement via a Pre Contractor Service Agreement has 

enabled a preferred Contractor to develop a detailed cost submission for 

the project. The initial cost submission exceed the agreed budget so a 

value engineering exercise has been undertaken alongside the existing 

design team, with consultation with front line practice and parent carers. 

 

9. There were 3 reasons why the initial cost submission was over budget; 1. 

Lack of competitiveness of quotes within the work packages, 2. Some 

areas of design were overly complex which increased the construction 

costs 3. There were some areas that were not factored into the original 

cost estimate completed by the Independent Cost Consultants recruited by 

the Council.  

10. The value engineering process has been completed with Cost 

Consultants, Contractor, Architects and Internal Council experts. Areas of 

design have been simplified, additional more competitive quotes have 

been obtained for all work packages and areas that were over specified 

have been reduced. 

 

Page 4



 

11. Independent Cost Consultants have worked closely with the Contractor 

to scrutinise and challenge the cost submission.  Each cost has been 

benchmarked against the external market, in order to ensure the project 

achieves and demonstrates value for money for the Council. 

 

12. All value engineered changes and proposals have been consulted on 

and agreed with front line practice and parent / carers. This continues the 

co production approach of working alongside key stakeholders in every 

stage of the design and implementation. 

 

13. All agreed value engineered proposals represent non material changes 

from a planning perspective. All changes will not compromise the 

outcomes that the new building will deliver for disabled children and their 

families.  

 

14. A summary of the current cost position against agreed budget is 

contained within exempt Annex A.   

 

Options and analysis  

 

15. The costs are within budget with a minimal contingency. Following internal 

discussions and consultation with Cost Consultants, the project is seeking 

to increase the client contingency, in order to reduce the risk of costs 

exceeding agreed budget in the construction phase.  

 

16. In order to increase the contingency to an agreed amount the budget 

needs to be increased by £250 000. The new breakdown is contained in 

exempt Annex B. 

 

17. The project is also seeking agreement of delegated authority to the 

Director of Children, Education and Communities, to appoint a contractor 

to carry out the works. This agreement will align with the agreement and 

the programme for the development of Lincoln Court. This will ensure 

there are cost efficiencies delivered by enabling a shared contractor to 

deliver both projects concurrently. 

 

Page 5



 

Implications 

 

Financial  

 

18. An increased contingency enables the project to manage the risk of 

overspend more effectively throughout the construction phase. Sufficient 

uncommitted resources are available within the Education Basic Need 

capital budget to fund the increase. 

 

19. The basic need budget totals £25.7m over the period 2019/20 to 2022/23 
to help manage the capital implications of projected pupil number 
increases.  Further details of the proposed basic need expenditure plans 
will be brought forward for Member consideration later in the year.  

 
20. Under the council’s financial regulations (part B, scheme of capital 

virement delegations) the Executive Member holds delegated authority to 
approve the virement of £250k in consultation with the Director of Children, 
Education and Communities. 

 

21. If the budget increase is not agreed, the progress of the overall project 

could be delayed. This will impact on the Council’s ability to draw down the 

agreed the £1 073 650 Health funding.  

 

Risks  

 

22. The following risks relate to the recommendations within this paper. 

They are part of the risk plan for the overall project. 

 

 Increased budget not agreed which risks the project overspending the 

budget in the construction phase, due to unknown risk items. 

 Decision on the increased budget delayed, which risks the Council to 

losing £1 073 650 Health funding and the cost efficiencies achieved by 

running two projects (Lincoln Court) concurrently with the same Contractor  

 Increased budget not agreed, which calls into question the financial 

viability of the overall project. This could cause the project to stop which 

would impact on stakeholders, partner agencies and outcomes for 

disabled children.  

 

Page 6



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

William Shaw  
Programme Manager  
Children, Education and 
Communities 
 

Amanda Hatton 

Corporate Director of Children, 
Education and Communities 

Report 
approved 

 
Date 7/6/19 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

None 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers 

None 

Exempt Annexes 

Annex A Current budget position 

Annex B New budget position 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Centre of Excellence for Disabled Children and their Families in York
	Exempt Annex A
	Exempt Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Date 18 June 2019 

Present Councillor Cuthbertson 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting should any discussion arise on Annexes A 
and B to Agenda Item 5 (Centre of Excellence for 
Disabled Children and their Families in York), on the 
grounds that these documents contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons. This information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
3. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 19 

March 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Stuart Rawlings spoke on Agenda Item 5 (Centre of Excellence 
for Disabled Children and their Families in York).  Having been 
the Executive Member responsible for the project when it 
began, he raised concerns about the delay in starting 



construction and the lack of detail in the report about the value 
engineering process. 
 

5. Centre of Excellence for Disabled Children and their 
Families in York  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on the current cost and budget position of the Centre of 
Excellence for Disabled Children and their families in York and 
sought delegated authority to increase the budget and appoint a 
contractor for the works. 
 
The budget for the Centre, as set by Executive in January 2018 
and revised in April 2018, was £4.274m, with contingency set at 
3%.  Early contractor involvement via a Pre Contractor Service 
Agreement had enabled a preferred contractor to develop a 
detailed cost submission, which initially had come in over 
budget for the reasons outlined in the report.  Following a value 
engineering exercise, costs were now within budget; however, 
further funds of £250k were required to ensure an adequate 
client contingency of 7% throughout the construction phase.  
Current costs against the agreed budget were summarised in 
Annex A to the report and the revised position was set out in 
Annex B.  
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, and 
matters raised under Public Participation, officers at the meeting 
confirmed that: 

 The value engineering process was not cost-driven and 
had included simplifying aspects of the design and 
rationalising space in a manner that did not compromise 
the provision or outcomes for children and young people. 

 The proposal to increase contingency from 3% to 7% was 
based on expert advice, given the complexity of the 
project. 

 Parents, carers and front line staff had been involved 
throughout the process, as part of the design team. 

 The Project Board included partner/stakeholder 
representation, and partner agencies received regular 
progress updates. 

 In terms of user numbers, the plans took account of the 
increasing Special Educational Needs (SEN) cohort; the 
Centre would cater for a wide spectrum of need and have 
capacity to ‘trade’ unused beds with other authorities. 

 



The Executive Member asked to be kept updated on future 
progress of the project, which would provide services for the 
most vulnerable group of people in York and must therefore be 
monitored closely.  He had been advised that the Executive had 
already delegated authority to the Director to appoint a 
contractor but was happy to make that decision as requested. 
 
Resolved: (i) That an increase of £250,000 to the budget, to 

be funded by a virement from uncommitted 
resources within the Education Basic Need capital 
budget, be approved. 

 
Reason: To ensure that there is adequate contingency and 

reduce the risk of costs exceeding the agreed 
budget in the construction phase. 

 
(ii) That authority to appoint a Contractor to carry 
out the works be delegated to the Director of 
Children, Education and Communities, subject to the 
project being deliverable within the available budget. 

 
Reason: In order to align the programme with that of the 

Lincoln Court development and enable a shared 
contractor to deliver both projects concurrently, thus 
achieving cost efficiencies. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Cuthbertson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.33 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 


